RESOLUTION No. 22-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE CITY OF DORAL COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN ("CEMP"); PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 06–18, adopted April 12, 2006, the City of Doral (the "City") approved the incorporation of the National Incident Management System and the National Incident Command System into the City's emergency and hurricane procedure manual; and

WHEREAS, § 252.38, (2), Florida Statutes, authorizes and encourages municipalities to create emergency management programs to provide for disaster mitigation, preparedness, response and recovery responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, § 252.35, (2) (b), Florida Statutes, requires that if a municipality elects to establish an emergency management program, it must adopt a city emergency management plan that complies with all standards and requirements applicable to county emergency management plans; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-126, the City adopted the CEMP and provided for future revisions and adoption every four years; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Management cycle includes the prevention, protection, mitigation, response and recovery from natural disasters as well as manmade or technological disasters whether intentional or unintentional; and

WHEREAS, being prepared for disaster means being ready to respond promptly as danger threatens, to save lives and protect property and to provide relief from suffering and deprivation; and

WHEREAS, local services may be overburdened or inadequate and local government will have to operate effectively in different ways than in normal times to provide timely relief and minimize hardships in the event of natural and technological disasters; and

WHEREAS, many populated areas and parts of the City may require evacuation, shelter and food until the disaster ends, services are restored and headed supplies and materials are available; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 27P-6. State of Florida Administrative Code, requires the governing body of the City to comply with the standards and requirements applicable to the Miami-Dade County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan ("Miami-Dade County CEMP") and Municipal Comprehensive Emergency Management Plans are encouraged to follow the suggested format for County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plans; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 27P-6., State of Florida Administrative Code states that Municipal emergency management programs are not required to duplicate the suggested format of the Miami-Dade County CEMP format, but should conform to it as closely as possible; and

WHEREAS, Miami-Dade County has reviewed and found the City's CEMP to be consistent with the Miami-Dade County CEMP; and

WHEREAS, the City's CEMP directs the City and the City departments to develop and maintain a Continuity of Operations Plan ("COOP") to mitigate risks, reduce disruption of operations, protect essential equipment, records and other assets, minimize damage and loss, provide organizational and operational stability, facilitate decision making during an emergency and achieve an orderly recovery;

WHEREAS, this CEMP is intended to provide the framework for the development of detailed operating procedures for all City departments charged with the responsibility of protecting the public's safety from natural and technological disasters;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City of Doral Council adopts the CEMP, attached and incorporated and directs the City and each City department to develop a COOP that is compatible with the City CEMP, to ensure the continued performance of minimum essential functions during wide-range potential emergencies or a situation that might disrupt normal operations.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of April, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY